
You can view the agenda on the website 
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code

To: The Chair and Members of the Corporate 
Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Scrutiny Committee

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Date:  9 September 2020 Contact:  Wendy Simpson 01392 384383
Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 17th September, 2020

A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
is to be held on the above date at 10.30am to consider the matters below.  This will be a 
Virtual Meeting. For the joining instructions please contact the Clerk for further details 
on attendance and/or public participation. 

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Meeting Procedures - Briefing and Etiquette 

Democratic Services Officer to present.

2 Apologies 

3 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2020 (previously circulated).

4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Public Participation 

Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 
substantive matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out 
hereunder, relating to a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities 
provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

6 Scrutiny Work Programme 

In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme.

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan 
and the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Risk Register to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further. 

7 COVID-19 update (to include Council response, recovery & financial impact) 

Chief Executive to report.

8 5G Spotlight Review update (Pages 1 - 32)

Report of the Spotlight Review.

9 Gambling - update (Pages 33 - 34)

Letter to the Minister for Sports, Tourism and Heritage re Problem Gambling, 
attached.

10 Highways Performance Dashboard (Pages 35 - 46)

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/31), attached.

11 Devon County Council Buildings - Fire Safety Review (Pages 47 - 52)

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/20/01), 
attached.

12 Commissioning Liaison Member - CDS (Pages 53 - 56)

Report of the Commissioning Liaison Member, attached.

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/risk-registers/


PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED

Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS

Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors  
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD

Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes.

Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages. 

The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street. 

Visitors to 
[...]
oor. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

Mobile Phones
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber

Alternative Formats
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD.
Induction Loop available 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Scrutiny Committee

5G Spotlight Review

September 2020

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



1. Recommendation
The Spotlight Review ask the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Scrutiny Committee to consider this report and conclusion and recommend that 
Cabinet:

Write to the Parliamentary Digital, Culture, Media and Sport Committee with 
copies to the Local Government Association,  Public Health England and Devon 
MPs to request that this Select Committee gives consideration to the earnest 
concerns expressed by some residents of this County and beyond about the health 
and environmental impacts of 5G and supports this Government to address those 
concerns by providing greater reassurance and evidence to the general public that 
the technology is safe. If such reassurance and evidence cannot be provided, then 
we suggest further research is urgently undertaken.

This recommendation is made because Devon County Council Scrutiny function is 
not established to address issues of national concern and does not have the ability 
to make recommendations that affect planning policy or national guidan
[...]
ragraph 113 – encourages the use of existing masts and where new sites 
are required (such as for new 5G networks), equipment should be 
sympathetically designed and camouflaged where appropriate. 

 Paragraph 114 – Provides guidance to local planning authorities on dealing 
with new electronic communications development.

 Paragraph 115 – Provides guidance on the information that should be 
provided with applications (including applications for prior approval).

 Paragraph 116 - Local planning authorities must determine applications on 
planning grounds only. They should not seek to prevent competition 
between different operators, question the need for an electronic 
communications system, or set health safeguards different from the 
International Commission guidelines for public exposure. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



6

5. Survey Responses

5.1 The survey ran for just over six weeks between 18th November 2019 and the 1st 
January 2020, being extended during this time following a public complaint. The 
survey was publicised through the DCC communications team press release and 
tweeted through multiple channels. Several local papers picked up on the 
survey. 

5.2 The survey was intended to be filled out by residents of the Devon County 
Council geographic footprint; however, respondents were not asked to fill in 
their post code. There is evidence that people from across the Country 
completed the survey, with the link being shared on predominantly anti-5G 
social media, and several respondents saying that they lived outside Devon. 

5.3 The survey was not an opinion poll and the data was not collected in a way to 
enable any conclusions to be drawn about the number of people across Devon 
who hold the views of the respondents of the survey. In fact, it is highly likely 
that only those who feel very strongly about the issue of 5G would have 
responded to the survey request, this was a self-selecting respondent base.

5.4 The results have been correlated and are re
[...]
-
telecommunications. The Organization identifies and promotes related 
research priorities. It also develops public information materials and 
promotes dialogue among scientists, governments, and the public to increase 
understanding around health and mobile communications.’16

7.7 The Government has taken action on cyber security, banning UK mobile 
providers from buying Huawei 5G equipment after 31 December 2020.  They 
must also remove the Chinese firm's 5G technology from their networks by 
2027. This has been in response to concerns regarding national security due to 
the potential access to the UK’s 5G infrastructure Huawei may grant the Chinese 
State. “In theory, controlling the tech at the heart of these networks could give 
Huawei the capacity to spy or disrupt communications during any future 
dispute.”17

7.8 Furthermore, as IoT devices connect to 5G networks, they could prove a 
tempting target for hackers and criminals. “The sheer number of connected 
assets and devices heightens security challenges,” 18 

7.9 Regarding the potential environmental impact of 5G, independent research on 
the effects of non-ionizing radiation on flora and fauna has shown that “no clear 
dose–effect relationship [can] be discerned.” 

19 Although most agree that further 
research would be beneficial in this area.20

8. Conclusion
This Spotlight Review looked at concerns from Members of the public who 
expressed an interest in 5G and primarily listened to their concerns regarding the 
technology. The work undertaken summarises these concerns. These views cannot 
be said to be representative of the views of all Devon residents.  

Whilst advice from National Bodies such as Public Health England is clear that the 
Technology is safe, concerns endure. Many individuals from different parts of the 
Country are so concerned that they have invested in different technology or ways to 
shield themselves from the threat they perceive. Some other Countries have also 
demonstrated con
[...]
ies but the biophysical mechanisms 
that govern the interaction between radio waves and body tissues are well understood at 
higher frequencies and are the basis of the present ICNIRP restrictions. The main change in 
using higher frequencies is that there is less penetration of radio waves into body tissues 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

https://www.icnirp.org/en/frequencies/radiofrequency/index.html
https://www.icnirp.org/en/frequencies/radiofrequency/index.html


30

and absorption of the radio energy, and any consequent heating, becomes more confined to 
the body surface.

Summary

It is possible that there may be a small increase in overall exposure to radio waves when 5G 
is added to an existing network or in a new area. However, the overall exposure is expected 
to remain low relative to guidelines and, as such, there should be no consequences for 
public health.

PHE is committed to monitoring the evidence applicable to this and other radio 
technologies, and to revising its advice, should that be necessary.

Page 32

Agenda Item 8



 
Phil Norrey

Chief Executive
Nigel Huddleston MP
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 
(Minister for Sports, Tourism and 
Heritage) 
Department for Digital, Culture, Media & 
Sports
100 Parliament Street
LONDON  SW1A 2BQ

County Hall 
Topsham Road 

Exeter
Devon 

EX2 4QD
 

August 2020

Dear Nigel Huddleston MP

PROBLEM GAMBLING
Your Ref:MC2020/02903/GM

Thank you for your thoughtful response received on the 10th March.

We, as the Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Committee, feel dutybound to 
reply to your letter outlining our disappointment in the apparent lack concrete 
support when looking for solutions around problem gambling.

We ask you, again, to show your commitment to eradicating problem gambling by 
taking the following actions:

1. A review of the Gambling Act 2005, as planned, to include significant 
limitations on the influence of the predatory approach of online gambling 
platforms.

2. Stronger powers for t
[...]
 before the 
watershed by TV coverage of horse racing;

 The need for further information relating to gambling related tax receipts and 
expenditure on rehabilitation programmes for problem gambling;

 The impact of the pandemic in terms of problem gambling; 
 Noting that some forms of gambling were acceptable in terms of their 

minimum impact and pleasure it provided for non-problem gamblers. 

Devon County Council Scrutiny intends to work with the Gambling Commission and 
the Centre for Public Scrutiny to continue to raise the profile of this important issue. 
We intend to be part of a proactive solution around problem gambling.

We look forward to your further thoughts on these matters, 

Page 34

Agenda Item 9

https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/483999


HIW/20/31

Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
17 September 2020

Highways Performance Dashboard

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

1. Introduction

In response to the recommendations of the Planned & Reactive Maintenance: 
Potholes & Drainage Task Group presented to the Corporate, Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services (CIRS) Scrutiny Committee in March 2019 an updated 
Performance Dashboard Report has been produced. The intention of this report is to 
provide Members with an overview of the performance of Devon Highways with a 
particular focus on the impact on the Service during the response to Covid-19.

This report considers the following areas;

 Operational impact and response to Covid-19
 Reactive works including potholes and drainage cleansing
 Ash dieback
 Increased capital funding
 Preparedness for winter
 Doing What Matters update

2. Operational Impact/response to Covid-19

2.1.Processing Licence Applications

The first stage of lockdown had a significant impact on number of licence 
applications we received for minor changes (section 171), vehicle crossings, road 
closures and skips and scaffol
[...]
nding announced earlier in the year.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  All

Page 42

Agenda Item 10



Cabinet Member for Highway Management:  Councillor Stuart Hughes

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Rob Richards

Room No.  Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter. EX2 4QD

Tel No:  (01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Reference
Nil

rr030920cirssc Highways Performance Dashboard - Final

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



Appendix A to HIW/20/31

Monthly Customer Contact Volumes

Month 2017 2018 2019 2020

January 6098 12342 7717 10320
February 7246 9796 7533 10737
March 8317 10677 8704 7040
April 5610 10703 6383 4284
May 6659 7218 5740 3857
June 6404 6430 6211 4396
July 6088 6575 5137 5146
August 6035 5220 4731 5542

Page 44

Agenda Item 10



Appendix B to HIW/20/31

Gully Cleaning Programme

As of 21/8/20 38% Through the year

 Total to be cleaned
Total Assets 

Attended
Left to 
Attend

% 
Complete

Honiton 26774 10437 16337 39%
Exeter 39099 9543 29556 24%
Rydon 19120 10084 9036 53%
South Hams 18150 9599 8551 53%
Okehampton 13777 9065 4712 66%
Merton 16988 7883 9105 46%
South Molton 25431 10862 14569 43%
Hand Cleans  430   
Sub Contract  11422   
 159339 79325 91866 42%

Grips, Easements and Buddleholes Programme

As of 21/8/20 38% Through the year

 
To be 

Cleaned Cleaned
Programmed 
Length (m)

Cleaned 
(m)

Additional 
Cleaned 

(m)

Total 
Cleaned 

(m)
% 

Complete
South 16,653 7,347 54,599 26,283 2,852 29,135 44%
West 34,963 10,903 114,481 35,555 1,727 37,282 31%
North 5,394 4,751 14,313 13,484 1,104 14,588 88%
Mid 
Devon 7,403 2,047 18,758 8,403 3,491 11,894 28%
East 33,717 20,690 86,135 49,439 5,289 54,728 61%

98,130 45,738 288,286 133,164 14,463 147,627 47%

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



Appendix C to HIW/20/31

Graph showing volumes of pothole defects identified each month

Graph showing volumes of publicly reported potholes each month

Pie chart showing Outcomes of Triaged Public Pothole Enquiries

Reason for No Further Action (NFA) Percentage of NFA Enquiries
Duplicate/ Works already completed 63.23
Not classified as a defect 25.79
No defect found 8.82
Other 2.16

Page 46

Agenda Item 10



BSS/20/01
Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 

17 September 2020

Devon County Council fire safety update 

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support

1. Summary

This report provides an update on the Council’s fire safety measures and the actions 
which DCC took following the Grenfell Tower fire on 14th June 2017, and the fire in the 
block of flats housing students from the University of Bolton in November 2019.  

It sets out DCCs response following these events and confirms DCCs position in 
relation to cladding on its property estate (including the Local Authority maintained 
schools estate), highlights the key focus of the government’s interim report into the 
Grenfell tragedy and details DCCs current fire safety processes and procedures.  

2. Background

The extent of the fire at Grenfell and significant loss of so many lives is being attributed 
to three main factors - the ‘chimney’ effect created by the exterior retrofit cladding, the 
resultant spread of the fire over the 20 floors combined with the procedures in place for 
responding to fire.

The incident in Bolton over 2 years later raised similar concerns over the safety of 
high-rise buildings and blocks of flats, however the cladding used on the building in 
Bolton (high pressure laminate – HPL) was different from the aluminium composite 
cladding (ACM) material used on  the Grenfell Tower.

The Government’s response to the Grenfell fire in 2017 required Local Authorities to 
provide property asset information for residential buildings with cladding over 30 metres 
high.  

It is important to note that in the context of fire safety DCC do not have ‘high risk’ 
buildings in terms of their height, occu
[...]
ns.  DCC now commissions an annual inspection of 
approximately 1,991 fire doors in 55 premises on the DCC property estate.   All 
inspections, maintenance and replacement of fire doors are undertaken by an 
accredited contractor.  This forms part of a monthly Compliance Monitoring 
report.

Local Authority Maintained schools are responsible for maintaining fire doors and 
fire door inspections form part of the condition survey inspection process 
undertaken by NPS.

 Condition Surveys.  An addition to the quinquennial surveys to include explicit 
reference to identifying changes to the structure of the building (including any 
cladding) and the consideration of fire compartmentalisation (to contain the 
outbreak of fire).

 Fire Risk Assessments. A central record of site Fire Risk Assessments (using 
DCCs existing Property Management Information System) 

5. DCCs Fire Safety and Fire Risk Assessment policies and procedures

Prior to the Grenfell Tower fire, DCC had in place (and continue with) the following 
procedures and processes:

 6 monthly routine inspections of fire alarms and emergency lighting across the 
DCC maintained estate 

 Compliance monitoring – monthly reporting by NPS SW Ltd to DCC to ensure 
the inspection regime is within the agreed tolerance (and subsequent reporting to 
Digital Transformation and Business Support Leadership Team through 
Performance Management monitoring).

Page 48

Agenda Item 11



 A rolling programme of health and safety audits (a site inspection every three 
years) by DCC Health and Safety Team including a review of Fire Risk 
Assessments and extinguisher servicing.  Since 2017 the full cycle of audits has 
now been completed.

 Mandatory training for the designated site Premises Manager.
 Relevant and current guidance and health and safety policies and procedures 

accessible on-line.
 Minimum annual visits to site by NPS Surveyors and/or DCCs Maintenance and 

Compliance Manager.
 Quinquennial condition surveys.
 Annua
[...]

well as an assessment of the estate in terms of risk was carried out.

A number of actions and processes have been implemented as a result of the review to 
further strengthen DCCs approach to managing Fire Safety.

The government’s interim report has highlighted a number of key areas of focus, and it 
is likely there may be a ‘tightening’ of current legislation in the future.  

It is not yet clear whether the government will recommend additional fire safety 
protection measures for new and existing properties and if so whether this would apply 
only to residential and/or high-rise properties.

DCC will need to consider the practical and financial implications of any 
recommendations set out in the final government’s report.

Page 50

Agenda Item 11



 
Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Policy, Corporate, Resources and Asset Management (Leader of 
the Council): Councillor John Hart 

Rob Parkhouse Head of Service 

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:  Matthew Jones (matthew.jones@devon.gov.uk) 
Tel No:  01392 383000

Background Paper            Date     File Reference

Nil

The above mentioned Reports are published on the Council’s Website at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1




Meeting with Keri Denton and Iain Perkins on Procurement of New Contractor 
to replace Gigaclear

Questions Discussed:

1. Lessons learned from failure of the last contract
2. How these would be incorporated into the new procurement exercise 
3. The guidance and specification to be set out in the contract at bidding stage e.g. 

on channelling wayleaves and poles 
4. How the contractor would establish a clear framework control of and monitoring 

of sub-contractors and the supply chain
5. The procurement method and process and timescale
6. The evaluation process
7. The budget and effect on DCC client side

Part of the problem with Gigaclear 
[...]
nnaire (formerly known as Pre-Qualification Questionnaire) and companies 
have 30 days to apply. We then do a check of their financial and technical track 
record of the company looing back. When the evaluation is done eligible tenderers 
continue with the process and are   invited to tender. This stage has completed

Then they have 3 months to submit an Initial Tender response. There will be a 
review of bids and then negotiation. Then they get chance to optimise their bid 
before a full and final Invitation to Tender is launched. The Selection, Initial Bid and 
Negotiation stages have now been completed.   

Final tenders are submitted on 25th August for full evaluation. Then CDS working 
with BDUK and the state aid team will embark on evaluation of the final bids to 
identify preferred lead bidders. Due diligence on the bids is expected to be 
completed by the end of November. There will be assurance steps all the way 
through with BDUK. The contracts are expected to be awarded at the end of 2020.

Page 54

Agenda Item 12



To assist households CDS is working with BDUK and promoting the Rural Gigabit 
Voucher opportunity. The Challenge fund offers pilot capital grant for broadband 
infrastructure and can used in conjunction with vouchers. This will help while the 
procurement process is taking place and before work can commence by the selected 
providers.

Effect on the Budget

Until the final contracts are awarded, and the solution design and methodology are 
known it is hard to gauge if additional resources within DCC Highways and the 
contract management team will be required. It is expected that the current revenue 
budgets will be sufficient to cover contract management resources. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 12




	Agenda
	8 5G Spotlight Review update
	9 Gambling - update
	10 Highways Performance Dashboard
	11 Devon County Council Buildings - Fire Safety Review
	12 Commissioning Liaison Member - CDS



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17/09/20 

 

 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
17 September 2020 

 
Present: 
 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe, Y Atkinson, K Ball, R Bloxham, 
J Brook, R Edgell, I Hall, J Hodgson, J Hook, R Radford, C Slade and 
C Whitton 

 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor J Berry 

 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25: 
 
Councillors R Gilbert, S Hughes and B Parsons 
 
 

* 186   Meeting Procedures - Briefing and Etiquette 
 
The Committee received a short briefing from the Democratic Services Officer 
on the process and etiquette for remote meetings. 
 

* 187   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2020 be signed 
as a correct record. 
 

* 188   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 189   Public Participation 
 
There were no oral representations from members of the public. 
 

* 190   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Head of Scrutiny updated the Committee as to the Work Programme and 
agreed to bring forward Food Banks and Root Causes to November and to 
add Active Travel. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17/09/20 

 

 

* 191   COVID-19 update (to include Council response, recovery & financial 
impact) 
 
(Councillor Parsons attended remotely in accordance with Standing Order 
25(1) and the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020 and spoke to this item at the invitation of the 
Committee.) 
 
The Council’s Chief Executive reported on the current position within the 
County of Devon relating to the COVID-19 pandemic. Key points included: 
 
Overview 

 Daily updates were available on the Council’s website giving latest 
figures for the last 7 days, currently 33 confirmed cases in Devon, as 
against 44 cases in Cornwall; 36 in Plymouth and only 1 in Torbay over 
the last 7 days; 

 Impacting in the next few weeks would be the return to schools, 
colleges and universities and the need to watch carefully the impact of 
student behaviour outside of universities; 

 Exeter University had been the first University to announce its own 
testing capacity – procured from the private sector; 

 Increased incidents in the County had been from returning younger 
people from abroad, but more were now being seen from the working 
age population; 

 The Council’s website gave access to a national map showing 
numbers of cases across the whole County and also individual areas of 
incidents; 

 Rates of hospitalisation were very low and there had been very few 
deaths in the County since early summer; 

Testing 

 As the economy opened up and schools returned, the rapid demand for 
testing was outstripping supply, but the Government were hoping to get 
national testing up to ½ million a day by mid-November; 

 There was a need to encourage only those exhibiting symptoms or 
advised to have a test to apply for one, and a communication would 
follow shortly to reinforce this message; 

 A low rate of between 0.3% and 0.8% of those tested in Devon were 
actually positive – which was well below the national average;  

 There were very few cases in care homes, where regular testing of 
care home staff was carried out; 

Economy 

 Up-to-date modelling would be shared with the Committee at a future 
meeting, but the June modelling predicted unemployment of between 
9%-14% with a potential for significant impact later in the year at the 
end of the furlough scheme;  

 There were increasing expectations on Local Authorities to support the 
national effort; 



 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17/09/20 

 

 

Organisation 

 Business activity in the Council was high with diversion of some 
resources to look at e.g. safe working for staff, increased issues around 
cyber security, social care contact with vulnerable people;  

 Staff surveys had been carried out which had been well responded to, 
identifying some areas to follow up on, and these surveys would 
continue to be done on a regular basis; 

Budget 

 The in-year budget position estimated an overspend of around £5 
millions, which included the Covid-19 Government grant; 

 The impact of Covid-19 would see continued pressures on budgets 
next year; and 

 The Government was being lobbied hard for measures to ensure vital 
services could be delivered into next year. 
 

Cllr Parsons and the Chair expressed their thanks to all staff for their 
continued hard work during this time. 

 
* 192   5G Spotlight Review update 

 
The Committee considered the Report of the 5G Spotlight Review and the 
recommendation contained therein.   
 
The Report highlighted at paragraph 5.3  that it was highly likely that only 
those who felt very strongly about the issue of 5G would have responded to 
the survey request, and thus was a self-selecting respondent base. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Whitton 
and 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet be asked to write to the Parliamentary Digital, 
Culture, Media and Sport Committee, with copies to the Local Government 
Association, Public Health England and Devon MPs, to request that this 
Select Committee gives consideration to the earnest concerns expressed by 
some residents of this County and beyond about the health and 
environmental impacts of 5G and supports this Government to address those 
concerns by providing greater reassurance and evidence to the general public 
that the technology is safe.  If such reassurance and evidence cannot be 
provided, then we suggest further research is urgently undertaken. 
 

* 193   Gambling - update 
 
Mr R Burkitt from the Gambling Commission was in attendance remotely for 
this item. 
 



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17/09/20 

 

 

The Committee considered the draft letter to be sent to Nigel Huddleston MP, 
the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Sport, Tourism and Heritage, 
in response to his letter of 10 March 2020 regarding Problem Gambling. 
 
The Committee heard discussion and questions from Mr Burkitt and Members 
as follows: 
 

 Online gambling issues had increased since lockdown, impacting 
public health, and Mr Burkitt undertook to provide the Head of Scrutiny 
with the latest data; and organisations such as GamCare would be 
obliged to provide current data on referrals locally; 

 The Gambling Commission recognised the issues and associated 
impacts of online gambling; 

 The UK Government’s Manifesto pledged to conduct a review of the 
Gambling Act which would provide an opportunity to consider public 
health protections; 

 It was Ofcom or the ASA that controlled advertising, and not the 
Gambling Commission; 

 The increased gambling advertisements, particularly Bingo, during TV 
sporting events; and 

 That just one gambler affected between 5 and 8 other people’s lives, 
either socially or economically. 

 
The Head of Scrutiny reported that Devon County Council had been 
commended by the Centre for Public Scrutiny for its work on Problem 
Gambling and would share with the Committee its publication when available. 
 
The Committee appreciated Mr Burkitt’s attendance and thanked him for his 
time. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Colthorpe 
and 
 
RESOLVED that the letter be sent to the Parliamentary Under Secretary of 
State for Sport, Tourism and Heritage, subject to the Chair approving a minor 
amendment to the wording of the final sentence, and that a copy be sent to 
the Cabinet. 
 

* 194   Highways Performance Dashboard 
 
(Councillor Hughes attended remotely in accordance with Standing Order 
25(1) and the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020 and spoke to this item at the invitation of the 
Committee.) 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Chief officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/31) on the Highways 



 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17/09/20 

 

 

Performance Dashboard, which provided an overview of performance on key 
seasonal aspects of delivery, namely Operational impact and response to 
Covid-19; Reactive works including potholes and drainage cleansing; Ash 
dieback; Increased capital funding; Preparedness for Winter; and Doing What 
Matters. 
 
Members’ questions and Officer’s comments included: 
 

 Defects - the PIP triage inspector initiative had been very successful in 
helping improve delivery; and further changes to the safety defect 
process would be rolled out across the whole of the County early next 
year; 

 A reminder of the important relationship between the asset and 
neighbourhood teams, as to planned programme works; and 

 Pothole inspections had been brought forward to the summer to 
coincide looking for ash dieback, which had created a more efficient 
use of resources. 

 
Members noted the lack of information on civil parking enforcement 
operations within their Divisions, and the Chief Officer undertook to include 
this in future reports. 
 

* 195   Devon County Council Buildings - Fire Safety Review 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and 
Business Support (BSS/20/01), which provided an update on the Council’s fire 
safety measures and the actions took following the Grenfell Tower fire on 14 
June 2017 and the fire in the block of flats housing students from the 
University of Bolton in November 2019. 
 
The Report set out the Council’s response following those events and 
confirmed the Council’s position in relation to cladding on its property estate 
(including Local Authority maintained schools estate); highlighted the key 
focus of the Government’s interim report into the Grenfell tragedy; and 
detailed the Council’s current fire safety processes and procedures. 
 
Officers clarified that Academy schools were totally independent from Devon 
County Council, however, the Department for Education did offer advice and 
provide updates to all schools, regardless of status. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Colthorpe 
and 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee commend to the Cabinet the progress of 
work so far. 
 
 



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17/09/20 

 

 

* 196   Commissioning Liaison Member - CDS 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Commissioning Liaison Member 
regarding Connecting Devon and Somerset Broadband, which discussed the 
procurement of a new contractor to replace Gigaclear. 
 
Members questioned the ownership of cables that had already been laid by 
Gigaclear but not connected.  The Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills 
clarified that there was no obligation for commercially delivered networks to 
be opened up to other providers but stated she would be happy to raise with 
the company and support communities make a case in such situations. 
 
The Committee thanked the Commission Liaison Members for their report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 2.32 pm 
 


